
æ Metro
Metropolitan Transportation Authority One Gateway Plaza

Los Angeles, CA 9°012-2952
213.922.2000
metro.net 23

REVISED

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
APRIL 20, 2006

SUBJECT: METRO BLUE AND ORANGE LINE PHOTO ENFORCEMENT

ACTION: APPROVE AMENDMENT AND PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE EXTENSION
WITH AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES FOR PHOTO ENFORCEMENT
MAINTENANCE AND CITATION PROCESSING SERVICES

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Offcer to:

A. Execute Amendment No.3 to Contract No.SP035 with AfHliated Computer Services
to provide maintenance and citation processing services on the Metro Blue and
Orange Lines for a period of five years, inclusive of two one-year options, in the
amount not to exceed $6,072,000.

B. Increase the Total Contract Value from $3,497,960 to $9,569,960.

RATIONALE

Since 2000, Metro has contracted with AfHliated Computer Services (formerly Lockheed
Martin IMS) to provide photo enforcement maintenance and citation processing services on
the Metro Blue Line.

After the Metro Orange Line commenced operation in October 2005, Metro experienced a
few accidents due to motorists violating traffc signals. Mayor Vilaraigosa directed Metro,
the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD), the Los Angeles Sheriffs Department (LASD),
and the Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) to partner in an effort to
evaluate the effcacy of the existing safety measures and determine if additional mitigation is
needed.

The ad-hoc task force focused on three areas for possible enhancement: Engineering,
Education, and Enforcement. One of the enforcement elements recommended by the task
force was the implementation of photo enforcement technology that would automatically
capture violators resulting in citations being issued and mailed to the offenders.

a
N
a~



Based on the frequency of occurrence of red light violations, the task force recommended the
installation of photo enforcement cameras at twelve intersections on an expedited basis to
prevent furter accidents.

Since Metro already has an existing contract with Affùiated Computer Services (ACS) for the
Metro Blue Line, the task force recommended possibly expanding the scope of the contract
to provide additional cameras for the Metro Orange Line. l\flùiated Computer Services ACS
responded favorably and extended Metro a proposal that would not only result in no
equipment costs to be borne by Metro, but also agreed to extend a maintenance and
processing discount of $550 per month per camera, including the existing cameras on the
Metro Blue Line, yielding a total savings of $2.7 milion to Metro over a period of five years
in capital and operating costs. The work to be performed consists of operations and Field
Maintenance of photo enforcement equipment and citation processing services.

The distribution on red light camera violations is governed by Penal Code Section 1463.11.
Attached is a letter (Attachment B) from the Superior Court that provides information on the
distribution of red light camera revenue and the overall process in distributing revenue by
the courts. The existing 16 cameras on the Metro Blue Line generated $683,985 in violation
revenue for Metro in 2004 (Attachment C) and $388,027 in 2005 (partial year) (or an average
of $33,500 per camera over a two year period). With the procurement of four additional
cameras on the Metro Blue Line and twenty-four on the Metro Orange Line, Metro could
potentially generate additional annual revenue of $938,000 approximately $1.200.000.

IMPACTS TO OTHER CONTRACTS

This recommendation has no impact on other Metro contracts

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The current funding of $550,000 for the Metro Blue Line enforcement system is included in
the FY06 budget in cost center 6810, Corporate Safety under project 300022, Metro Blue
Line, Line 50316 (Professional Services), and Task 2.4. In FY05, $547,200 was expended on
this line item.

Future funding for the Orange Line Photo Enforcement service wil be included in the
proposed San Fernando Valley Servce Sector FY07 Budget in Cost Center 3363, the Orange
Line Project #301012, Task 06.001, Line 50316 Professional Services.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

One alternative is not to authorize the amendment and period of performance extension.
This is not recommended as the utilization of photo enforcement equipment at intersections
has proven to be an effective deterrent for motorists who violate the traffc laws.

A second alternative would be to compete this procurement. This action is not
recommended due to the urgent need for immediate enforcement on the Metro Orange



Line. Should Metro elect to re-procure this service, it would significantly delay the Orange
Line camera installations by approximately 15-18 months.

A third alternative is to contract with another vendor for maintenance and citation
processing services. This is not recommended as AfHliated Computer Services has an
exclusive licensing agreement with GATSO Export, the manufacturer of the cameras used
currently on our Metro Blue Line, and Metro's contract with Affliated Computer Services is
valid and in force. Staff would like to maintain uniformity in equipment between the Metro
orange Line and the Metro Blue Line.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Procurement Summary
A-1. Procurement History

A-2. List of Subcontractors
B. Superior Court letter

C. 2004 and 2005 Photo Enforcement Revenue

Prepared by: Abdul Zohbi, Systems Safety Manager

Metro Orange Line Photo Enforcement 3



ø
John B. Catoe, Jr.
Deputy Chief Executive Offc r

~
Chief Executive Offcer

Metro Orange Line Photo Enforcement 4



BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A
PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

METRO PHOTO ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT AMENDMENT

1. Contract Number: SP035, Amendment No.3
2. Recommended Vendor: ACS Government Solutions
3. Cost/Price Analysis Information:

A. Bid/Proposed Price:

I Recommended Price:$6,072,000 $6,072,000
B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-l.D

4. Contract Type: Firm Fixed Price
5. Procurement Dates: January 5,2006

A. Issued: N IA

B. Advertised: N I A

C. Pre-proposal Conference: N I A
D. Proposals Due: February 9, 2006
E. Pre-Qualification Completed: N / A
F. Conflct ofInterest Form Submitted to Ethics:

6. Small Business Participation:
A. Bid/Proposal Goal: Date Small Business Evaluation

0% Completed:
N/A

B. Small Business Commitment: N / A
7. Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

Notifications Sent: Bids/Proposals Picked Bids /Proposals
up: Received:

1 1 1

8. Evaluation Information:
A. Bidders/Proposers Names: Bid/Proposal Best and Final

Amount: Offer Amount:
ACS Government Solutions $6,072,000 $6,072,000

B. Evaluation Methodology: Selection oflowest responsive, responsible bidder.
Details are in Attachment A-l.C

9. Protest Information:
A. Protest Period End Date: N / A
B. Protest Receipt Date: N / A

C. Disposition of Protest Date: N I A

10. Contract Administrator: Telephone Number:
Mark Lu 213-922-4689

11. Project Manager: Telephone Number:
Abdul Zohbi 213-922-2114

Metro Orange Line Photo Enforcement 5



BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-I
PROCUREMENT HISTORY

METRO PHOTO ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT AMENDMENT

A. Background on Contractor

ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc. is based in Washington, DC and has been in business
since 1963. It started as Datacom Systems Corporation, and over the following fort plus
years the corporation name was changed several times as results of merger or change of
ownership in a parent corporation.

ACS is a provider of business process outsourcing information technology outsourcing

and systems integration services to state and local governments. It provides technology-
based services with a focus on transaction processing and program management services
such as child support payment processing, electronic toll collection, welfare and
community services, and traffc violations processing. It also designs, develops,
implements, and operates large-scale information technology solutions that support those
programs.

ACS is the current service provider for the Metro Blue Line Photo Enforcement contract.
It is also the service provider for LA County and City of Montebello Red Light Photo
Enforcement contract.

B. Procurement Background

On January 27,2000, the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority
(Metro) awarded contract SP035 to Lockheed/Martin IMS to provide system operation and
field maintenance services for the Metro Blue Line photo enforcement program. On
October 29,2001 Modification No.1 was issued to the Contractor to change their name
from Lockheed/Martin IMS to ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc. as a result of company
acquisition. On December 9,2004 Modification No.2 was issued to extend the contract
from January 31, 2005 to January 31, 2007 at no additional cost.

Metro staff conducted extensive market surveys and cost benefit analysis in search of
potential competitors who would be able to maintain, augment and/or replace the photo
enforcement equipment currently in use on the Metro Blue Line. Staff concluded that
would need 18 months to research, evaluate, test and competitively purchase a new photo
enforcement system to be used on Metro Orange Line. Due to the urgency nature of
public safety, it is the recommendation of Metro staff to procure from a single source the
same photo enforcement system used in Metro Blue Line onto Metro Orange Line since
the system has demonstrated its effectiveness during the past ten years.

Metro staff has concluded that it would be in Metro's best interest to amend the current
single source firm fixed price contract to cover the photo enforcement system operation
and maintenance on both Metro Blue Line and Metro Orange Line.

Metro Orange Line Photo Enforcement 6



The Diversity & Economic Opportnity Department (DEOD) did not recommend a DBE
goal for this procurement. Based on industry practice, the Prime (ACS) is expected to
complete the entire scope with its own workforce. However, pursuant to the DBE
program, if ACS Government Solution utilizes the services of subcontractors, they are
expected to afford maximum opportnities to DBE firms in all subcontracting and supply
services areas throughout the life of the contract.

C. Evaluation of Proposals

The proposal from ACS Government Solution was found in full compliance with the
technical specifications.

D. Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances 

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon price
analysis. Staff has negotiated the monthly services fee per camera from currently $2,850
to $2,300, a 19% saving. If this Modification can be awarded by May 2006, Metro wil
realize a $79,200 saving on Blue Line over the remaining term of the current contract:

4 $2,300

24 $2,300

In addition, staff negotiated to have ACS provide the 24 cameras and camera housing
needed for Metro Orange Line Photo Enforcement free of charge during the five-year
contract amendment period, a saving of $1,296,000.

Metro Orange Line Photo Enforcement 7



BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2
LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

METRO PHOTO ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT AMENDMENT

PRIME CONTRACTOR - ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.

Small Business Commitment Other Subcontractors

NjA N/A

Total Commitment 0.0%

Metro Orange Line Photo Enforcement 8



ATTACHMENT B

tiq.e ~up.erior (!ourt
I l I'ORl HIU ~EET. LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA QOO I ZJON It CLAE

EXCUT OFCERLERK

February 11 , 2004

Abdul Zohbi
Los Angeles County MT A Transportation Authority
One Gateway Plaza, Mail Stop 20-2-1
Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Mr. Zohbi:

SUBJECT: RED LIGHT CAMERA REVENUE

This letter serves to provide information on the distribution of red light camera
revenue, the overall process in distributing revenue received by the courts, and
the report available to assist you in accounting for red light camera revenue.

The distribution on red light camera violations is governed by Penal Code
Section 1463.11 (see Attachment I). Depending on whether traffc school is
involved or not, your citys revenue would result from either a regular (non-traffic
school) red light camera payment or a traffc school payment. We have provided
the city portion distributed from the base bail/fine amount and penalty
assessment amount for both types of payments (see Attachment 2).

Payments of red light camera violations are made to the Court in any of the
following methods: 1) over-the-counter, 2) sent in by mail, 3) paid by telephone
through the court's Traffc Interactive Payment System (TIPS - a telephone call-
in payment system), or 4) via the Internet. This money is further combined with
all other collections (i.e., other traffc tickets, criminal collections, etc.) and then
distributed at the end of the month. Each city wil receive two checks per month
depending on how the customer paid. One check represents collections made to
the local court (1 & 2 above). The other check represents telephone and Internet
payments (3 & 4 above).

While we understand your need for further citation payment information, the
Court's cashiering system is designed around compliance with the revenue
distribution statutes. Accordingly, the Court's cashiering system is not designed
to produce a listing of the revenue distributed on a case-by-case basis, nor a
listing of citations paid for each check sent to the Cit, nor a breakdown of red
light camera revenue only.



However, there is one report available from the Court's case management
system (see Attachment 3) that your vendor may reference to help support the
amount paid on red light camera tickets. Please note that the amounts on this
report wil not reconcile to the check(s) due to timing diferences, NSF checks,
refunds: etc.'that are nÓt postoo Ori th6case-mäñágemenfsysfèrñ-. ~. - ________0._

Any future decisions to enhance and/or modif the Court's cashiering system wil
be made based on available Court resources and funding.

Sincerely,

~ ç: j.~lc
Alf Schonbach, Administrator
Central Finance Offce

AS:dsh

C: Distrct Administrators

Trial Court Administrators



..-
0:

.S¡

.!:
~

Q:
,

l
~
..~
~
~
~
~

e
-c
~.:;
u
a:

U
.!3

I ai.
U
.."' ~
g
0:

d
"

~
.!æ

~:.
d.
~
1i
~
~u
ii

Uii
lU~
~t..- ii, ri~. ;

c. _
:ë J!II ..
¡. ~

'C
~
Cl

ri
~
ii..
Q
~

,!2
=
.c
1i..
is

. i...
i!

II
il
'8g

)1

.1
,.....1 ..( il~:l
. .. ....

.. :;i.~.~t ~ ~~

..
'5::
"'

1
~l:
0:

~
"'
'ë-
l:::
&:

~

t AIAcAl" tl



EXAMPLES OF RED LIGHT CAMERA REVENUE ,CITY SHARE

Red Liaht Camera Ticket (Non-Traffc School):

Base Bailline Portion ($100):

2%
98%

Automation Fund
30% Cit General Fund.
70% 89% (varies per 1463.002 PC) CitTraffc Fund.

11 % (varies per 1463.002 PC) County

Penalty Assessment Porton ($200):

2% Automation Fund
98% 30% City General Fund.

70% Penalty Assessment distribution to various funds

Red Liaht Camera Ticket (Traffc School):

Base Bail/Fine Portion: ($100):

30% Cit General Fund.
70% 2% Emergency Medical Servces Fund

98% 89% (varies per 1463.002 PC) City Traffc Fund.
11 % (varies per 1463.002 PC) County

Penalty Assessment Porton ($200):

30% Cit General Fund.
70% County Funds

· This revenue is distributed to the City.

hTTAc/1-fvBNT ~



lio ii/u/oi am LI~ 'lnc ~ DtsPOiTIOI LI.'1
8UOR 00'Z. t' 0' LO AllI

LO -NI
CA MI DIaJOXTJaø IlIUITIC* Jl r- DIIa~ .AJD CX w. .-. '0 DA. ~~

AlO33JJa H _ 271.00 2 U/04/300~ 0.,5 B

M0377a7 272,.00 , 13/15/ao03 0000

AlO"7" 7557 30' . 00 l 0'/15/2003 007'

AXl1oG: 7'17 310.00 . 11/11/2003 0211

AXonlin 7U7 .. , o./al/aOO) c:

110'4271 ,.57 f' 4 12/04/3003 ç
AlO'6C&1. 71" ti . u/:u/a003 AI

UDlson 7157 .. . 1O/30/aool c
AloS55:i, 71S7 t- 00" '"
AXOS55lD 711' 1l 350.00 007' U
Moiin7 75n .. '18. DO 01&1 .
IIOSSI7. 7117 ti 0.00 on. A

IIO'1l31 7417 I: J21.00 0012 ,.
UD511U "5'7 DI 350.00 0017 U
AX0571&4 7U7 ti 350.00 0108 AF

AX057311 '7ui Pl 150.00 oua .
1I.7Uo 7.'57 El . UO: A7

uon,,) 'in ft 2 12/n/ao03 oiu .
AXOI'751 '7 7U'7 El I 12/ol/ao03 u
AlOSl03'7 7"7 1M . U/04/aooi u
1U0ni.& 7"7 ~a1.00 3 11/2&/2003 B

IID'II.. 'U'1 321..00 2 12/0./ao03 a

Ala 5'0.0 0.00 J n/DI/aD03 DUO A

"" '50.00 . 12/11/1ooi DOn

11 ,)50.00 . 12/05/200:1 Don

715'7 DM 350.00 . i:/23/200i 0100

kllh/HMfNT 3



Ü
I-
Z
W
~
J:Ü
e:
l-
I-
e:

~
::
o(.

¡¡
c.
ë3"¡:

:: It
:: e
i: Co ~
.. OlC. 0
E ..o It It~ec
fI :! ~
~ ": 0
Q) "C ..EO..;:"¡: 0
l' Q) In
a. a. c:

I-Z::o
::
c:

C' C\ I" 0 C\ to
L! .. C\ .. 00 I"cvO..C'..N
C' 0 O' 00 -: 00
i.L!"! 1"0
00 -. L! -. cò còL! L! L!

C\ 00
.. O'
.. I"
C\ -:~ ..
C\ cò-:

L! O' 0
I" to ""
.. cO C\
00 C' -:
.. C\ C'
L!- cò -.

L!

-: O' 00
C' O' C\
.. cO ..
to O' O'-: C\ q
Ò -. C'
-: -:

z
w
::
::o(.
¡:lIo
a.
..1

C)

W

!;
C
..1

C)

~~zzzzzz~~~~~~
~ ~ u; ü: ü: ü: ü: ü: ü: ~ ü: ~ ü: ü:
). ). :; :; :; :; :; :; ). :; ). :; ). ).UUUUUUUUUUUUUUl. l. l. l. l. l. l. l. l. l. l. l. l. l.
2~~~9999~~~~99
cO cO ct ct i: i: )- )- Z Z ..:i.. (! (!
UJ UJ Cl Cl c( c( c( c( :J :J :J :J :J :J
l. l. c( c( :: :: :: :: .. .. .. .. c( c(I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
L! L! to to .. .. .. .. 0 0 to to C\ C\
.. C\ C\ C' C' C' C' C' C' C\ C\ C\ C\

~:g~~9999~~~~99
cO cO ct ct i: i: )- )- Z Z .. .. (! (!
UJ UJ Cl Cl c( c( c( c( :J :J :J :J :J :J

U, l. c( c( :: :: :: :: .. .. .. .. c( c(
~ ~ .. .. 0 ¿, ~ ~ ex cO Lb i. cn di
o 0 C\ C\ C' C' C\ C\ C\ C\ C\ C\ ..

w
(.ii::olI
1-1Z
W
::
~
a.

1(.
~
::
w
!;
C
1-1a.
W
(.
wii
1-1
a.
W
(.
wii

I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I-
i: i: i: i: i: i: i: i: i: a: a: a: a: a:
:J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J00000000000000UUUUUUUUUUUUUU
.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. a: a: a: a:
ã: ã: ã: ã: ã: ã: ã: ã: c( c( 0 0 0 0- - - - - - - - Cl Cl õ: õ: õ: õ:

~~~~~~~~~~UJUJUJUJZZZZZZZZZZClClClCl
:J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J :J

:: :: :: :: :: :: :: :: :: :: rJ rJ rJ rJZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ00000000000000
I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I-
Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl:: :: :: :: :: :: :: :: :: :: :: :: :: ::00000000000000UUUUUUUUUUUUUU

L! L! L! L! L! L! L! L! L! L! L! L!0009999900~~00
cO cO ct a: a: a: )- )- Z Z .. .. 0 0
UJ UJ Cl Cl c( c( c( c( :J :J :J :J :J :J
l. l. c( c( :: :: :: :: .. .. .. .. c( c(I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
.. .. -: -: 0 0 I" I" 00 00 L! L! OJ O'o 0 C\ C\ C' C' C\ C\ C\ C\ C\ C\ .. ..

.. O' .. O' to -: -: C\ C'o-' è' Lr LrCOvO)CXOO)"'"'"'T" 0.,.,~~~~~~~~~~8888.. .. .. .. C' C' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0~~~~-:~~~~~~~~~
C' C' I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I- I-

lI::
!;l-ll
W

!;
C
..1

C)
Ò

i:i
(.
!;
In
l-Z
W
::
C)
wlI
l-Z
W
::
C)
wlI

Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl
Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl
c( c( c( c( c( c( c( c( c( c( c( c( c( c(
L( L( Lri u) .... lol LO L( L( L( a ..,,009999990000,9
cO cO a: a: a: a: )- )- Z Z .. .. (! (!
UJ UJ Cl Cl c( c( c( c( :J :J :J :J :J :J
l. l. c( c( :: :: :: :: .. .. .. .. c( c(

.. ~ .. ~ ¿, ¿, ~ ~ cO cO u? i. m en
o 0 C\ C\ C' C' C\ C\ C\ C\ C\ C\ ..

~~~~9999~~~~99
cO cO ct ct a: a: )- )- Z Z .. .. (! (!
UJ UJ Cl Cl c( c( c( c( :J :J :J :J :J :J
l. l. c( c( :: :: :: :: .. .. .. .. c( c(I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
.. .. -: -: 0 0 I" I" 00 00 L! L! O' O'o 0 C\ C\ C' C' C\ C\ C\ C\ C\ C\ ..

., ., T" T" ., ., ., ., 'T T" ., T" T" ,-

., ., 'l 'T T" 'I ., 'I T" ., ., ., T" T"
'l ., ., T" ., ., 'l T" ., ., T" ., ., 'T
., T" 'T T" 'T 'T ., ., ., T" T" ., ., .,

O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' OJ
O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' O' OJ
I" I" I" I" I" I" I" I" I" I" I" I" I" I"00000000000000
-: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -:

It..
l-
NC
fX
co
CO

4l

¡¡..o
I-



P
ay

m
en

ts
 (

C
om

pt
on

 M
un

ic
ip

al
 C

ou
rt

)
P
e
r
i
o
d
:
 
1
/
1
/
0
4
 
t
o
 
1
2
/
3
1
/
0
4

A
s 

of
 1

0/
3/

05

SE
G

M
E

N
l S

E
G

I\
 B

A
T

C
H

_D
 G

L
_D

A
T

E
 R

E
C

E
IP

T
_ 

R
E

C
E

IP
T

_ 
M

IS
C

_P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
_S

O
U

R
C

E

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

40
79

9
40

79
9

G
L

_D
A

T
E

 G
L

_P
O

ST
E

D
_ 

C
O

M
M

E
N

T
S 

A
M

O
U

N
T

11
11

 2
8-

JA
N

-0
4 

28
-J

A
N

-0
4 

T
87

39
20

7 
28

-J
A

N
-0

4 
C

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 2
8-

JA
N

-0
42

9-
JA

N
-0

4
11

11
 2

8-
JA

N
-0

4 
28

-J
A

N
-0

4 
T

87
39

20
9 

28
-J

A
N

-0
4 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 2

8-
JA

N
-0

42
9-

JA
N

-0
4

11
11

 0
9-

M
A

R
-0

- 
09

-M
A

R
-0

- 
T

88
61

23
3 

09
-M

A
R

-0
- 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 0

9-
M

A
R

-0
- 

09
-M

A
R

-0
4

11
11

 0
9-

M
A

R
-0

- 
09

-M
A

R
-0

- 
T

88
61

23
1 

09
-M

A
R

-0
- 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 0

9-
M

A
R

-0
- 

09
-M

A
R

-0
4

11
11

 1
1-

F
E

B
-0

41
1-

F
E

B
-0

4 
T

86
56

16
5 

11
-F

E
B

-0
4 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 1

1-
F

E
B

-0
41

2-
F

E
B

-0
4

11
11

 1
1-

F
E

B
-0

4 
11

-F
E

B
-0

4 
T

86
56

16
3 

11
-F

E
B

-0
4 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 1

1-
F

E
B

-0
4 

12
-F

E
B

-0
4

11
11

 1
9-

M
A

R
-0

- 
19

-M
A

R
-0

- 
T

89
1 

09
08

 1
9-

M
A

R
-0

- 
C

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 1
9-

M
A

R
-0

- 
22

-M
A

R
-0

4
11

11
 1

9-
M

A
R

-0
- 

19
-M

A
R

-0
-T

89
10

91
0 

19
-M

A
R

-0
- 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 1

9-
M

A
R

-0
- 

22
-M

A
R

-0
4

11
11

 2
6-

A
P

R
-0

4 
26

-A
P

R
-0

4 
T

30
46

57
1 

26
-A

P
R

-0
4 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 2

6-
A

P
R

-0
42

6-
A

P
R

-0
4

11
11

 2
6-

A
P

R
-0

4 
26

-A
P

R
-0

4 
T

30
46

57
3 

26
-A

P
R

-0
4 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 2

6-
A

P
R

-0
42

6-
A

P
R

-0
4

11
11

 3
0-

M
A

Y
-O

L3
0-

M
A

Y
-O

LT
31

71
28

1 
30

-M
A

Y
-O

L 
C

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 3
0-

M
A

Y
-O

L3
1-

M
A

Y
-0

3
11

11
 3

0-
M

A
Y

-O
L3

0-
M

A
Y

-O
LT

31
71

27
9 

30
-M

A
Y

-O
LC

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 3
0-

M
A

Y
-O

L3
1-

M
A

Y
-0

3
11

11
 3

0-
JU

N
-0

4 
30

-J
U

N
-0

4 
T

32
71

49
9 

30
-J

U
N

-0
4 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 3

0-
JU

N
-0

43
0-

JU
N

-0
4

11
11

 3
0-

JU
N

-0
4 

30
-J

U
N

-0
4 

T
32

71
49

7 
30

-J
U

N
-0

4 
C

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 3
0-

JU
N

-0
43

0-
JU

N
-0

4
11

11
 2

3-
A

U
G

-O
i 2

3-
A

U
G

-O
L 

T
34

43
31

9 
23

-A
U

G
-O

L 
C

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 2
3-

A
U

G
-O

i 2
4-

A
U

G
-0

4
11

11
 2

3-
A

U
G

-O
L

 2
3-

A
U

G
-O

L
 T

34
43

32
1 

23
-A

U
G

-O
i C

O
M

PT
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L

 C
O

U
R

T
 2

3-
A

U
G

-O
L

 2
4-

A
U

G
-0

4
11

11
 2

9-
JU

L-
04

 2
9-

JU
L-

04
 T

33
63

78
4 

29
-J

U
L-

04
 C

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 2
9-

JU
L-

04
 2

9-
JU

L-
04

11
11

 2
9-

JU
L-

04
 2

9-
JU

L-
04

 T
33

63
78

2 
29

-J
U

L-
04

 C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 2

9-
JU

L-
04

 2
9-

JU
L-

04
11

11
 0

4-
0C

T
-O

L 
04

-0
C

T
-O

LT
35

67
90

9 
04

-0
C

T
-O

L 
C

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 0
4-

0C
T

-O
L 

05
-0

C
T

-0
4

11
11

 0
4-

0C
T

 -
O

L 
04

-0
C

T
 -

O
L 

T
35

67
90

7 
04

-0
C

T
 -

O
L 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 0

4-
0C

T
 -

O
L 

05
-0

C
T

 -
04

11
11

 2
5-

0C
T

 -
O

L 
25

-0
C

T
 -

O
L 

T
36

31
80

8 
25

-0
C

T
 -

O
L 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 2

5-
0C

T
 -

O
L 

25
-0

C
T

 -
04

11
11

 2
5-

0C
T

-O
L 

25
-0

C
T

-O
LT

36
31

81
0 

25
-0

C
T

-O
L 

C
O

M
P

T
O

N
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L 

C
O

U
R

T
 2

5-
0C

T
-O

L 
25

-0
C

T
-0

4
11

11
 0

7-
D

E
C

-O
L 

07
-D

E
C

-O
L 

T
37

50
94

4 
07

-D
E

C
-O

L 
C

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 0
7-

D
E

C
-O

L 
07

-D
E

C
-0

4
11

11
 0

7-
D

E
C

-O
L 

07
-D

E
C

-O
L 

T
37

50
94

2 
07

-D
E

C
-O

L 
C

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 0
7-

D
E

C
-O

L 
07

-D
E

C
-0

4
11

11
 2

9-
D

E
C

-O
L 

29
-D

E
C

-O
L 

T
38

24
21

3 
29

-D
E

C
-O

L 
C

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 2
9-

D
E

C
-O

L 
29

-D
E

C
-0

4
11

11
 2

9-
D

E
C

-O
L 

29
-D

E
C

-O
L 

T
38

24
21

1 
29

-D
E

C
-O

L 
C

O
M

P
T

O
N

 M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L 
C

O
U

R
T

 2
9-

D
E

C
-O

L 
29

-D
E

C
-0

4

T
ot

al

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

F
C

V
- 

F
IN

E
S

 &
 I

F
C

V
- 

F
IN

E
S

 &
 I

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

F
C

V
 -

 F
IN

E
S

 &
F

C
V

 -
 F

IN
E

S
 &

9,
51

7.
38

4,
56

9.
65

6,
27

6.
12

13
,4

12
.4

4
6,

23
3.

83
9,

97
3.

08
34

,2
33

.4
6

3,
11

7.
26

52
,7

72
.1

9
6,

33
3.

44
5,

85
8.

92
60

,9
69

.9
7

7,
75

0.
84

68
,1

08
.0

2
57

,1
04

.4
9

8,
27

4.
42

9,
35

1.
59

68
,4

50
.7

6
10

,5
39

.3
5

70
,0

99
.7

8
51

,6
02

.1
9

6,
48

2.
15

7,
11

2.
11

48
,0

05
.4

8
6,

85
8.

20
50

,9
77

.3
8

68
3,

98
4.

50


